pursuance  of  the  agreement  to  sell  and  such  a 

recital  finds  place  in  the  said  agreement. 

Paragraph  1  of  the  agreement  to  sell  reads  as 

under:

“1.That  while  selling  the  aforesaid 
land I the seller, have received Rs. 
1,15,000/-  (Rupees  one  lac  fifteen 
thousand)  cash  as  a  token  amount 
before the witnesses and, by remaining 
present at the spot, actual physical 
possession has been handed over to the 
purchaser,  and  after  receiving 
remaining  sale  consideration  amount 
Rs.  25,000/-  (Rupees  twenty  five 
thousand) from the purchaser within a 
year I, the  purchaser,  will  get  the 
sale deed of the said land registered 
in the name of the purchaser.”

The  defendants  in  the  written  statement, 

however, denied the assertion of the plaintiffs and 

stated that no agreement to sell was ever executed